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Year Month Day Day of Week Weather Text 
1890 January 1 Wednesday Rain C. Able & W. Holden were here. Heard from Cil. Could’nt [sic] go out was sick. 

Retired 9. P.M. 

1890 January 2 Thursday Rain Went out, first since I was sick. Lil Capps was here and Harry Minton in the 
evening. Retired 10.30 P.M 

1890 January 3 Friday Fair Went to see George first time and Dude.1 Reading in the eve. Retired 9.30 P.M 
1890 January 4 Saturday Fair Cleaned our room and Mamma’s. Ran and I [one word illegible] went up town. 

Finished my dress. Retired 10.30 P.M. 
1890 January 5 Sunday Rain Went to church. Ran played. Sam very sick went there after church. W. Holden was 

here went to church evening. Retired 10 P.M. 
1890 January 6 Monday Cloudy Went up town with Inez M. Went to Standard Fair in the eve, with Dude, closed. 

W. Holden came home with me. Retired 12.30 P.M.  
1890 January 7 Tuesday Cloudy Went up town with Dude. Went to Sam’s a little better. Retired 10.30 P.M. 
1890 January 8 Wednesday Fair Went to Sam’s and Pauline took Jelly for them. W. Holden here in the evening. 

Told me news to be remembered Retired 11 P.M. 
1890 January 9 Thursday Fair Sewing all day. Ironed after supper. Mamma and Aunt Mattie out. Retired 11.30 

P.M. 
1890 January 10 Friday Cloudy Swept our room. Sewing all day. Up to Dude afternoon, met Julie Capp. Retired 

9.30 P.M. 
1890 January 11 Saturday Cloudy Peterson died 9 P.M. Went to Mrs. Brister’s funeral, heard from Mam W. and H. 

Minton. Had a bad headach. Eggnog in the eve. Retired 11. P.M. 
1890 January 12 Sunday Fair Went to church in the morn and eve. Up to St. Thomas’ with Dude. Hattie H. there, 

just from Wash. Retired 10. P.M.  
1890 January 13 Monday Fair Wrote to Aunt Lu and Cil. Read in the afternoon. Mamma and I went to Mrs. 

Peterson. Retired 10.30 P.M. 
1890 January 14 Tuesday Fair Went to Dude’s. Hattie was there, Went to Post Office. Carrie, Lena and Georgie 

here in the eve nice time. Retired 10. P.M. 

                                                 
1 “Dude is Bertha Zedricks of Doylestown, Pennsylvania. Per phone conversation with Mrs. Cordelia H. Brown, 11/11/2016. 
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